

No. 23-719

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP,
Petitioner,

v.

NORMA ANDERSON, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
Colorado Supreme Court

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT COLORADO
REPUBLICAN STATE CENTRAL COMMITTEE IN
SUPPORT OF REVERSAL**

MICHAEL W. MELITO
MELITO LAW LLC
ROBERT A. KITSMILLER
PODOLL & PODOLL, P.C.
5619 DTC Parkway,
Suite 1100
Greenwood Village, CO 89112

CHRISTINA A. COMPAGNONE
OLIVIA F. SUMMERS
GARRETT A. TAYLOR
BENJAMIN P. SISNEY
**AMERICAN CENTER FOR
LAW & JUSTICE**
1000 Regent University Dr.
Virginia Beach, VA 23464

JAY ALAN SEKULOW
Counsel of Record
JORDAN A. SEKULOW
STUART J. ROTH
ANDREW J. EKONOMOU
JANE SERENE RASKIN
WALTER M. WEBER
CECILIA NOLAND-HEIL
NATHAN MOELKER
**AMERICAN CENTER FOR
LAW & JUSTICE**
201 Maryland Ave. NE
Washington, DC 20002
(202) 546-8890
sekulow@aclj.org

Counsel for Respondent CRSCC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

JURISDICTION..... 1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 5

I. The President Is Not an “Officer of the United States” Under Section Three of the Fourteenth Amendment..... 5

 A. The Text of the Constitution Confirms That the President is Not an “Officer of the United States” 6

 B. The Oath the President Takes Is Distinct From the Oath Officers of the United States Take, Further Confirming He Is Not an Officer of the United States Under Section Three 12

II. Section Three of the Fourteenth Amendment Vests Enforcement Authority in Congress and Does not Give Individuals or State Officials a Self-Executing Authority to Seek Disqualification..... 13

A. This Court’s Precedent Repeatedly Confirms That the Fourteenth Amendment is Not Self-Executing.....	15
B. Griffin’s Case Confirms That, in Accordance with Due Process, Section Three of the Fourteenth Amendment is Not Self- Executing	18
C. Empowering State Courts or State Secretaries of State to Decide Disqualification under Section Three Is Inconsistent with the Constitutional Design	23
III. Section Three Only Disqualifies Certain Categories of People From Holding Office, Not From Seeking It	26
IV. The First Amendment Protects a Political Party’s Right to Select Its Own Nominees and to Participate in the Elective Process	28
CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983)	29-30
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	24-25
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	8
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000)	30
<i>Cal. Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000)	29
<i>Cale v. Covington</i> , 586 F.2d 311 (4th Cir. 1978).....	15
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	11
<i>Ex parte Va.</i> , 100 U.S. 339 (1879)	4, 15, 16
<i>Ex parte Ward</i> , 173 U.S. 452 (1899).....	19-20
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	7
<i>Griffin’s Case</i> , 11 F. Cas. 7 (Va. Cir. Ct. 1869).....	18-23
<i>Kusper v. Pontikes</i> , 414 U.S. 51 (1973)	29

<i>Olmstead v. United States</i> , 277 U.S. 438 (1928)	28
<i>Ownbey v. Morgan</i> , 256 U.S. 94 (1921).....	4, 15, 16
<i>Powell v. McCormack</i> , 395 U.S. 486 (1969)	26
<i>Quackenbush v. United States</i> , 177 U.S. 20 (1900)	9
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 330 (1979).....	10
<i>Rothermel v. Meyerle</i> , 136 Pa. 250 (1890).....	19
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1322 (2023)	13
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966)	17
<i>State v. Buckley</i> , 54 Ala. 599 (1875).....	19
<i>The Civil Rights Cases</i> , 109 U.S. 3 (1883)	15, 17
<i>United States Term Limits v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995)	23, 26-27
<i>United States v. Germaine</i> , 99 U.S. 508 (1879)	8
<i>United States v. Mouat</i> , 124 U.S. 303 (1888).....	7-8
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U. S. 457 (2001)	13

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1257..... 1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- 1 Joseph Story, *Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States* § 793 (Thomas Cooley ed., 4th ed. 1873)..... 8-11
- 3 James McHenry, *The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787* 85 (Max Farrand ed., 1911)..... 28
- Brief for United States as Amicus Curiae Supporting Respondent, *Devillier v. Texas*, U.S. No. 22-913 (argued Jan. 16, 2024)..... 17
- Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 3148 (1866) 20
- Cong. Globe, 41st Cong., 1st Sess. 626 (1869)..... 21
- Cong. Rec. Containing the Proceedings of the Senate Sitting for the Trial of William W. Belknap 130 (1876)..... 11
- David McKnight, *The Electoral System Of The United States* (1878) 11
- Enforcement Act of 1870, ch. 114, 16 Stat. 140..... 21-22
- H. R. Res. 24, 117th Cong. (2021) 22

Josh Blackman & Seth Barrett Tillman, <i>Is the President an “Officer of the United States” for Purposes of Section Three of the Fourteenth Amendment</i> , 15 N.Y.U. J.L. & Liberty 1 (2021)	7
Josh Blackman & Seth Barrett Tillman, <i>Sweeping and Forcing the President into Section Three</i> , 28 Tex. Rev. L. & Pol. 350 (forthcoming 2024)	9, 16-17, 20
Kurt T. Lash, <i>The Meaning and Ambiguity of Section Three of the Fourteenth Amendment</i> (2023)	20
Memb. of Cong., 17 U.S. Op. Att’y Gen. 419 (1882)	9
RNC Amicus.....	14
The Appendix to the Daily Legislative Record Containing the Debates on the Several Important Bills Before the Legislature of 1867 (George Bergner, ed., Harrisburg 1867)...	20
The Reconstruction Acts, 12 U.S. Op. Att’y Gen. 141 (1867)	12
The Reconstruction Acts, 12 U.S. Op. Att’y Gen. 182 (1867)	13
Tillman Amicus.....	20

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. I..... 1, 29

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1..... 1

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 3..... 2, 6, 24, 27

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 5..... 2, 19, 24

U.S. Const. amend. XX..... 24

U.S. Const. amend. XX, § 3 27

U.S. Const. amend. XXV, § 4..... 24

U.S. Const. art. II, § 1..... 12

U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2 6, 7

U.S. Const. art. II, § 3..... 6, 9

U.S. Const. art. II, § 4..... 7, 9

U.S. Const. art. VI, § 3..... 7, 12

PETITIONER'S APPENDIX

Colorado Supreme Court Opinion.... 15, 21, 22, 25, 28
